

No. 22-3106

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MARIO CERAME and
TIMOTHY MOYNAHAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

MICHAEL P. BOWLER, in his official capacity as Connecticut Statewide
Bar Counsel; and MATTHEW G. BERGER, in his official capacity
as Chair of the Statewide Grievance Committee,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:21cv-01502-AWT; Hon. Alvin Thompson

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Richard A. Samp
Senior Litigation Counsel
Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
rich.samp@ncla.legal
202-869-5210

February 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
<i>Connecticut’s Regulation of Attorneys</i>	4
<i>Connecticut’s Adoption of Rule 8.4(7)</i>	6
<i>Appellants’ Speech Chilled Due to Fears of Enforcement Actions</i>	9
<i>Proceedings Below</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. APPELLANTS CERAME AND MOYNAHAN BOTH POSSESS ARTICLE III STANDING	17
A. Rule 8.4(7) Regulates Speech Based on Both Content and Viewpoint and Has No Constitutionally Valid Applications	18
B. Because This Case Is at the Pleadings Stage, the Burden on Appellants to Demonstrate Article III Standing Is Relatively Light	21
C. A Plaintiff’s Burden to Establish Standing at the Pleadings Stage Is Particularly Relaxed in First Amendment Cases	24

	Page
D. Appellants Have Adequately Alleged an “Actual and Well-Founded Fear” that They Will Be Targets of a Rule 8.4(7) Enforcement Action.	28
E. The Well-Founded Nature of Appellants’ Fear Is Reinforced by the Many Recent Speakers Who Have Been Severely Sanctioned for Statements on Race and Religion that Others Deemed Harassing or Discriminatory	33
F. Appellants’ Fears Are Particularly Well-Founded in Light of Rule 8.4(7)’s Vagueness.	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONS FOR CONCLUDING THAT APPELLANTS LACK STANDING ARE UNPERSUASIVE	42
CONCLUSION.	52
ADDENDUM - Commentary to Rule 8.4, Rules of Professional Conduct	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n v. Markey</i> , 469 Md. 485 (2020).....	37
<i>Aurenchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635, 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 12, 15, 17, 222, 28, 50
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	26, 45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	39
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	50
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	38
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	38
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	17, 28, 39
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	20
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>In re Idaho State Bar Resolution</i> , (Idaho, Jan. 20, 2023), available at https://isc.idaho.gov/opinions/50356.pdf	6

	Page(s)
<i>John v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)	23, 50
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Lacewell v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 999 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2021)	24, 49
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	20
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 26, 27
<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2008)	27, 44
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	43
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 82 (1998)	21
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 26, 27, 42, 43
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	3, 16

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	21
U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 3, 11, 39
Conn. Const., Article I, Section 4	11
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	1, 3, 4, 12, 21, 44
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)	3, 14, 15, 50, 51
Fed.R.Civ.P. 62.1(a)	15
Connecticut Superior Court Rules, § 2-32(a)	5
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4	5, 6, 9, 13, 18
Rule 8.4(4)	19
Rule 8.4(7)	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Lawyers Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4(e)	37
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4(g)	38
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4(g)	5, 6, 7

Miscellaneous:

Censorship Costs a Texas University \$165,000, Alliance Defending Freedom (Feb. 20, 2023), available at https://adflegal.org/article/censorship-costs-texas-university-165000?sourcecode=10024836_r800&utm_source=pardot&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=the_docket 35

Kathleen Foody, *Hamline Univeristy under fire for art professor’s dismissal*, Associated Press (January 13, 2023), available at <https://apnews.com/article/education-colleges-and-universities-minnesota-middle-east-religion-e39841dd59ea2647a6019b4ba669bfe5>. 36

Hamline President Keeps Digging, The Volokh Conspiracy (Jan. 5, 2023) available at <https://reason.com/volokh/2023/01/05/hamline-president-keeps-digging/> 36

David Lat, *The Latest (Ridiculous) Controversy at Yale Law School*, ORIGINAL JURISDICTION (Oct. 14, 2022), <https://davidlat.substack.com/p/the-latest-ridiculous-controversy> 34

Aaron Sibarium, *Inside the University of Pennsylvania’s Precedent-Setting Effort To Revoke Tenure From Its Most Controversial Professor*, Washington Free Beacon (Feb. 13, 2023), available at <https://freebeacon.com/campus/inside-the-university-of-pennsylvanias-precedent-setting-effort-to-revoke-tenure-from-its-most-controversial-professor/> 35

Statement of Georgetown Dean William M. Treanor (June 2, 2022) 34

Neil Vigdor, *Georgetown Suspends Lecturer Who Criticized Vow to Put Black Woman on Court*, NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 31, 2022). 33
